State of Wisconsin

SENATE CHATR ,_._ ASSEMBLY CHAIR
Alberta Darling : s B John Nygren

317 East, State Capitol
P.O. Box 7882
Madison, WI 53707-7882
Phone; (608) 266-5830

309 East, State Capitol
P.0. Box 8393
Madison, WI 53708-8953
Phone: (608) 266-2343

Joint Committee on Finance

MEMORANDUM

To: Members
Joint Committee on Finance

From: Senator Alberta Darling
Representative John Nygren

Date: December 19, 2018

Re: 14-Day Passive Review Approval — DOA

Pursuant to s. 16.513(3), Stats., attached is a 14-day passive review request from
the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection; Depdriment of

Corrections; Department of Health Services; Department of Justice; and
Depariment of Administration, received on December 19, 2018.

Please review the material and notify Senator Darling or Representative Nygren
no later than Friday, January 11, 2019, if you have any concerns about the
request or if you would like the Committee to meet formally to consider it.

Also, please contact us if you need further information.

Attachments

AD:IN:m



STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

A,Eiis&i-ws?‘i%ﬁ“f{m Scott Walker Governor
Ellen Nowak, Secretary

Date: December. 19,2018

To . The Hororable Alberta Darling, Co-Chair BEC 4O T4k
Joint Committee 6n Finance - ST

The Honorable John Nygren, Co-Chair
it Carmmttﬂf: on Finance

From: Ellen Nowak, Secretary (7 4 -
Department of Administration”

Subject: Section 16.513(3) Request

Enclosed are $pending plans from the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer
Protection; Dﬁpartmr:nt of Corrections; Departraernit of Health Services; Departriient of
Justice; and Departmeént of Administration to address unsuppoited overdrafts for fiscal
year2017-18. The plans have been approved by this department under the authority
granted in 5. 16.513(3), Wisconsin Statutes. The explanations for- the requésts are
includéd in the attached materials.

- Ag provided ins. 16; 513{3], the. request(s) will be approved on January 15, 2019,
uriless we are. notzﬁed ‘prior to-that time that the Joint Comnmittee o Finance: ww,hes to:
micet in formal séssion abott dny of the requests.

Please contact Kirsten Grinde at -:256«I‘SSSfin'the”Divifsiun of Executive Budget and
Finance, if you have any-additional questions.

Attachments

cc:  Bob Lang, Legislative Fiscal Bureau

Office af the Secretary, PO Box. 7364 Madison, Wi 53707 7804
Phone: (608) 266-1741 | DOAWLGOV.
WASCONSINGIS GPEN FOR BUSINESS



STATE OF WISCONSIN

y/ 4h DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
. DEPARTMENT OF

-ADMINISTRATION Scott Walker, Governor

b 4 Eflen Nowak, Secretary

Wayion Hurlburt, Administrator

Date: ‘December 19, 2018

To: Ellen Nowak-
Secretary:

Froni: Waylon R. Hurlburt Vﬂ-ﬁ(
State Budget Director

Subject:  Fiscal Year 2017-18 Program Revenue Overdraft Review

Pursuant to s. 16.513(3), the department 18 required to review agency plans to
address any unsupported overdrafts in program or segregated revenue
appropriations, which are defined as appropriations where there are insufficient.
moneys, assets o accounts receivable to cover expenditures at the end of each fiscal
year. The r:kepartment then submits its recommendation to approve, disapprove or
approve. with modification thie agency’s plan to the Joint Committee on Finance, At
the February 15, 2012, 5; 13,10 meeting, the Committee approved a motion to dms:ct
the' ciepartment to submit these overdraft.plans for fiscal year 2011-12 and beyond
withitt six menths of the close of the fiscal year.

Since this requirement was enacted, the Department of Administration has conducted
an examination of the program revenie and corresporiding segregated revetiug
‘appropriations that had overdraits: at the end of each fiscal year. This examination is
'performed after the end of the fiscal yearin. order to comply with the requirﬁments of
8.20.903(2), Wis. Stats., which states that liabilities mmay be created in program
revetive and: Cﬂrrsspanmng segregated revenue s,ppmpn&tmns at the end of the
curtent fiscal year not exceeding unexpended monics plus adcrued accotnts
receivable, inventory and work in process. Certain appropriations are also authorized
by statute touse the net book value of equipment and buildings {capital assets} as:
coverage for the overdraft, After a determination has been thade that an

apprograatmn does not have assets, receivables, mventor}r or, in some instatices,
buﬂdm,gs and equipment to cover the overdraft, agencies are then required by

@, 16.513, Wis, Stats., to suhmzt a plan to the department detailing how these
overdrafts will be remlvcgi_

I some cases, the deficits are long-standing and will réquire multiple years and
statutory chiangss, such as revenue adjustments, reallocation of costs or reductions in
program requirements, to. reduce or eliminate the deﬁmt And at Hmes, the
Administration has included plans to address the overdrafts as part of the -biennial
budget bills, only some of which have been accepted by the Legislature,

Divisian of Executwe Budget and Finance, Post Office Box 7864, Madison, W1 53707-7864
Phone: . {BOB) 266 1738 | DOAML. GI‘;}V
WISCONSIN IS OPEN FOR BUSINESS




Ellen Nowak, Becretary
December 19, 2018

‘The unsupported-overdraft appropriations in fiscal year 2017-18 total $94,6 15,187,
“The following agencies have unsupported overdrafts in the following appropriations:

Department of Agrieulture, Trade and Consumer Protection

.ﬂpprapnatxon 12200 [s. 20,115{1}{h}], Grain fnspec:tmn anid Certification, in the
amount of $298,305. The total cash overdraft is $453,338, and there are accounts
receivable of $155,033 as coverage. The fiscal year 2017-18 unsuppnrted overdraft
‘decreased by $85,175 from the unsupported overdraft of $383,480 in fiscal

year 2018-17,

The department has submitted a plan to continue to lapse any’ remaining GPR
‘balarices at yedr-erid to cover the deficit in this:approptiation, as required by
2005 Wisconsin Act 25. In fiscal year 2017-18, the department transferred
$97,535 GPR from ifs general operations appropriations. to- address the deficit.

“The 2015-17 Biennial Budget, 2015 Wisconsin Act 58, deleted 4, .0 FTE positions as
well ag $195,600 in associated expenditure authonty {rom this appropriation. In.
.addition; the 2013-15 Biennial Budget, 2013 Wisconsin Act 20, required the:
department to transfer an amount equal 1o the overdraft: amount as of June 30, 2013,
from unencumbered balances in program revenue appropriations, the agﬂcu]’cural
‘chemical management segregated fund or the agricultural chemical cleanuyp pmgram
segregated fund. Going forward, the department will coritinue to lapse any remaining
'GPR balances:to reduce the deficit..

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the plan.

Department of Corrections

.Apprapnatmna 32200 and 32300, which collectively are part of 8. 20.410(3){hm), in
the amount of $4,441,383. The net cash overdraff is $7,056,916, and there are
-accounts receivable of $2,595,533 that offset'a portion of the overdraft, The fiseal
vear2017-18 unsupparted overriraft mcreased by $1,213,845 from the unsuppnrted
overdraft of $3,227,538 in fiscal year 2016:-17.

The vverdraft in this appropriation is the result of'a declining Juvemla papulahon as
well as unantmlpate& expenditures to fund contracted health staff to handle
medication administration. In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59; the ti&partmﬁnt included a $6
-gdd-on tothe daaly rate to reduce the projected deficit. An add-on to the daily rate
will continue until the deficit is refired; In addition, Act 59 shifted some juvenile
expenses to. GPR to reduce the likelihood of i mcrea,smg the deficit, The cicpartment
projects that if the projected population remains the same as the fiscal year 2019-20
projected populatmrx, the deficit will be-retired in fiscal year 2028-29. However, the
implementation.of 2017 Wiscorisin Act 185 should decrease the juvenile pcpulatmn,
whith would result in retirernent of the deficit extending beyond fiscal year 2028-29,

"RECOMMENDATION: Approve the plan.




Ellen Nowak, Secretary
Page 3
Decernber 19, 2018

Appmpnahan 22500 [s: 20, 435(2}{g |, Alternative Services of Institutes and Centers,
in the améunt of $18,919,886. The net cash overdraft is $24,720,613, and theré are
accounts recefvable of $5,800,727 that offset a portion of the overdraft, The [iscal
year 2017-18 unsupportcd omrdraﬂ; increased by $4,489,818 from the unsupparted
overdraft of $14,430,068 in fiscal year2016-17.

“The overdralt in this appropriatien relates to the operations of the Northern Wisconsin
Center. Since fiscal year 2004-05, the department has-only operated an Intensive
Treatment Fmgram at the center for individuals with intelléctual disabilities who live
iri. the community: Under this program, counties and F‘amuy Care mangged care.
ﬂrgamzatwns fund a portion of the ecsts (billed at-an interim per-diem rate) and the
center recsives Medicaid reimbursement for the remaining portion of eligible costs.
Because cost settlements take several months to finglize, the dﬁpartmenf records a
receivable in anticipation of reimbursement for the days of care billed.

The department has indicated the ongding unsupported overdrait for the Northern
Wisconsin Center is-the result of several major factors, mcludmg the differenice
between the interim intensive treatment program daily rate and the actual costper
‘bed day at the center, declinesin census that result.in higher bed tax assessments
than Medicaid reimbursement, and past accounting treatments of certain center costs.
aind revenues, One interim dadly rate, based on average costs, is applied to all of’ the
department's state centers, but Northern Wisconsin Center's actual costs are
significantly above the average costs due to its comparatively small size. The
department estimates an average annual Medicaid claim of $4.0 million. In-addition,
the center réceives a Medicaid access inceiitive payment for each oecupiad bed, but
pays the bed tax for all licensed beds, occuplied or vacant. Due to Northern Wisconsin
Center's vacancy rate, it does not receive sufficient access payments to cover the bed
{ax assessment, ' '

The Medicaid practice of reimbursing centers for capital assets based on multiyear
depreciation schedules has also contributed to the deficit. Centers inour the cost for
vehicles or-equipment but must run-a cash deficit until the dcprecmtmn schedule is
complete.

The. ciepm‘tmant has submitted a plan that includes a 2017 Wisconsin Act 59
‘provision that allows the department to retain $1 million per year in GPR-Earned
reyenues to apply agamat the deficit. Agt 59 also added langtiage exphmtly :allowmg
the department to incur liabilities, in excess of revenues, up to the value of equipment
and buildings finanted from the appmprmtmn This 1anguage: will allow the
department to account for those assets in fulure overdraft statements, which will
provide a more complete picture of the appropriation.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the plar.




Elleri Nowak, Secretary
Page 4

.:Decembar 19,20 18

Appropriation 26700 [s. 20.435(2)(kx}), Interagency and Intra»Agcncy Programs, in the-

camount of $6,689,912, The department indicated that the unsupported overdraft is

the result nf the cﬁsts af utahtias a.nd maxr}teﬂanae of cummon amas and vacaat '

.fﬁr all campus pﬂwa*r plaﬁt mmntcnancﬂ gmundskﬁcpmg am:’l sncwplumng

operations without base funding for the costs. Forty-six percent. of the building
square foatage at the Northern Wisconsin Center 1s vacant, aizd not reimbursable by
Medicaid. The deficits associated with the downsizing of the Northern Wisconsin
Center are transferred from the institutional operations and charges appmpnatmn
under 8. 20: 4.3,5(2)(g1{ } into appropriation 26700:in order to keep track of the costs:

The department has submitted a plan thatindicates the department will continue to
employ strategies identified in previous plans to address the deficit. The department
'will continue to seek approval from the Governor and the Joint: Committee on Finance
to use revenue from the sale of surplus land on the Northern Wisconsin Céntetr
campus, valued 4t $3 million, to reduce the shortfall. The department will also
identify any operating budget balances each year that coiuld bé used 1o offset the'
defigit. Further, baginmng inn fiscal year 2010-11; the department began.allocating all
utlilty and cominon drea maintenance and grounds costs to the agendies that occupy
campus facilities, including the Departments of Corrections, Military Affairs and

Veterans Affairs. Previously, only the incremental costs were paid by the other

agenicies.

The department's plan also indicated that the department would consider moving its
short-term care unit for people with intellectual disabilities froin the campus to

reduce overhead costs and that it supported the Department of Administration
-agsuming responsi ihility for power plant, utility, maintenance and groundskeeping

operations and billings on the campus to dssist’ with streamhmng operations arid
implementing a uniform allecation methodology.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the plan.

Der artmgni* of Justice:

Appropriation 23000 [s. 20.455(2){i)], Penalty Surcharge, Receipts, in the amount of
$10,631,368. Thisis an increase of $2,659,476 from the fiscal year 2016-17 closing
deficit balance ol $7,971,889,

Beginning under 2015 Wisdonsin Act 55, in order to.reduce the deficits.of both the
jUstice information fee in the Department of Adininistration and. the penalty surcharge
receipts appropriations, the-penalty surcharge receipts have been utilized to fund
court interpreters appropriation under s.'20.625(1){k} in the amount of $282,700,
while the funding for the ¢rime lab equlpment ant supplies appropriation under

5. 20,455(2](ib) is now Tanded by the DNA surcharge, rather than penalty stirchargg,
in the amount of $’55§3 100 annually. Thisis expected to reduce obligations to the.
fand by $325,400 ammally However; the department indicates that without




Ellen Nowak, Secretary
Page 5
Decemnber 19, 2018

-sxgmﬁc&mt changeb in either appropriated amounts or increased surcharges, the
‘deficit is-expected to continue.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the plan and conlinue to.review the allocation of
pcnalty sureharg¢ receipts to determine the most appmpnata uséof the furds and
reduce the deficit.

ﬁpprapnatmn 26700 {3, 20, 455(2]{ )], Sobriety Programs; in the ameunt of $21,600,
whiclt is the same as the deficit in fiscal yoar 2016-17, The frequent sobricty testing
program was-established wnder 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, The program is supported by
fees paid by individuals enrolled in the program. The. deficit is the result of the
required implementation costs for the program for information tﬁchnuicgy ‘When
‘program enrollment begins the department anticipates that the revenues collected
from participants will cover all costs associated with the program and that the deficit
will be eliminated. ‘The department estimates that enrollment will begin in 2019,

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the plan but continiue to monitor participation fevels
to ensure sufficient revenues exist to cover one-time and ongoing costs.

: Appmpnatmn 28100 [s. 20, 455{2}[kv}] Grants for Substance Abuse Treatment
Programs for Criminal Offenders, in the amount.of. %1,695 ,943. Thisisa decrease: of
$41,984 from the fiscal year 2016-17 deficit balance’ of $1,737,927, The
‘appropriation was originally created in the 2005- 07 Biennial Budget and was
transferred to the department under 2013 Wisconsin Act 20. It provides grants to
-counties for substance abuse treatment programs: Reverides are collected from fines:
‘on those convicted of manufacturing or distributing a controlled substances,

For fiscal years 2007-08; 2008-09 and 2009-10, the only revenues for this
apprepriation consisted of drug oﬁ‘ﬁndc:r surcharges. Beginning in hiscal
year 2007-08, the first $850,000 of revenues collected for the drug abuse surcharges
‘were to be deposited to 4 Department. of Health Services appropriation- and any
revenues between $850,000 and $1,275,000 were to be deposited to the Department
of Administration: apprcpnatwn 622. ‘This appropriation transferred to the
Department of‘Justice in fiscal year 2013-14. Any drug abuse surcharge revenues
that exceed $1,275,000 for the: year are to be gplit one-third to the Department of
Justite appropriation 28100 and two-thirds to the Department of Health Services
appropriation. However, during fiscal year- 2009-10, there were less than $520,000 in
drug abuse surcharge revenues, and all were. depmsﬂ:ed to the Department of Health '
Services appropriafion. Starting with fiscal year 2009-10, the budget for this
appropriation was reduced to $7,500 with no new grant comemitments, With this
Ghange the revenues in Hseal year 2010-11 through fiscal year 2017-18 exceeciﬁd
expenditures. However, it will take tmie to eliminate the unsupported overdrafi that
“had accumulated oveér several years. Af current reveniue levels, the deficit will remain
thraugh fiscal year 2057-88.

'RECOMMENDATION: Approve the plan and continug to review fund balarices within
the department for potential reallocation to address the deficit.




Ellen Nowak; Secretary
Page &
December 19, 2018

Department of Administration

Apprapriation 12300 {& 20, 505{1](1d}} Justice Inlormation Fée Receipts, in the
amount of $4, 500, 137. Thisis an increase of $1,028,966 from the fiscal
year 20 16-17 deficit balance of $3,471,17 1.

Revenues for this apptopriation:come from assessments for the ¢ommencement or
fillng of certain civil court proceedings, including large claims, small claimg
forfeitures, garnishments, municipal court appcals or other claims. The current
surcharge is $21.50, ©Of this amount, $6.00 is appropriated {o the Court System for
‘the operation of circuit court automated information systems [CCAP] The remainifig:
revenuses are distributed to other appropriations i the Departments of Justice and
Corrections, and the Circuit Caurts. Beginning with 2011 Wisconsin Act 20, the
Department of Admrmstrat;on is'also required to lapse $?{}O 000 of surchargc revenue
in each fiscal year to the general fund.

Under 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, the justice information fes reveriue transfer to support
the court interpreters appropriation under s. 20, 625(1)(k} was eliminated, reducing
the future annual obligation of the fee revenue by $282,700. In addition, Act 55
Tecuired that the unencumbereci balarices of each recipient appropriation be.
transferred to the justice information. appmpndtmn under s. 20.505{1){id). In
September 2015, $1,527,075 in unencumbered balances were returned o the
appropriation, redumng the ﬁscal year 20 15~16 deficit. The unencumbered balances:
-returned to the apprﬁpnatwn for fiscal year 2016-17 totaled $248,309 and fiscal
‘year 2017-18 totaled $267,362.. Despite the ongoing transfer of those balances to,
‘8. 20.505{1){id), the ccvntmumg imbalatice between surcharge collections and mqmrcd _
transfers will continue to increase the deficit. The department states that additional
legislative changes ta approprmtmns supported by the justice information fee will be
Tequired to address the deficit.

RECOMMENDATION: Apprave the plan and continue to review the allocation of
justice information fee receipts to determine the most appropriate use of the funds
arid reduce the deficit,

- Appropriation: 13800 [s. 20.505(1}( (kd)], Enterprise Resourcé Planning System, in the
amount of $44 827,708, The total cash overdraft is $67,387,015; and there are
capital assets of $22 241,715 and accounts receivable of $317,592 as coverage, The
unsupported overdraft increased by $8,967,080 from the fiscal year 2016-17
unsuppc}rted overdraft of $35,860,628.

The department was directed to implement and maintain the integrated business
information system {IBIS) pursuant to s, 16.971(2){cf), Wis: Stats. After the initial
system implﬁmcntatmn was put on hold in April 2008 and maintenance payments
suspended in May 2011, the Department of Administration opted to move forward in
fiscal year 2012-13 with an enterprise resource planmng system. and announced the
State Transfurrnmg Agency Resources {STAR) Project: In ﬁscal year 2015-16, the




Ellent: Nowak, SBecretary
Page 7
December 19, 2018

department impletmented the project's financial module (Release 1) and human
resources/payroll module (Release 2). In addition, the department implemented the
STAR fin:-mcxal module for the Departrent of Transportation (Release 3).

With the deployment of 8TAR Releases 1-and 2 in fiscal year 2015-16, the department.
began mcm*ring pnstdepioyment maintenance and ﬂperatmns casts for the' systen,
“These costs began to be recovered from agencies starting in fiscal year 2015-16 and
annually thereafter, As such,the maintenance and operation costs do not contribute
to the defieit in this appropriation. In fiscal year 2017-18, the department agsessed
agericies $11,870,690 for STAR operations and mairitenance, The STAR Project
::lcvelopmtnt costs began to be recavered through an annual assessment to state

- agehcies beginning in fiacal year 2017-18. The department assessed agencies
$4,357,895 for STAR devclopment, which represented 60 percent of the annual
amount nccessary to. fully recover project and finaricing eosts of the project. This
assessment will be established at. 80 percent of the antual costs in fiscal

year 2018-19,

in fiscal year 2017-18, the department expended $16,631,854 in costs associated
with STAR Project implementation, of which $2,691,250 was for continued
development sctivities and $13,940,704 was for crngomg maintenance and aperahens
EXDEILSES,

RECOMMENDATION; Approve the plan.

_I'nform tion Technology Investment Fund:

Appropriation 16000, Information Technology Investment Fund - Spﬁczal Projects,in
the amountiof $2,588,948. The unsupported overdraft decreased by $25,000 from
the fiscal year 2016-17 unsupported overdraft of $2,613,948. The funding source to
repay a one-time loan from the general fund was ehmmated in fiscal year 2001-02,
leaving the appropriation with a deficit. The Departient of Administration has used
various excess reviriugs to make payments towards the reduction:of this deficit-and
continues to do:so;

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the plan.



EY18 Program Revenue Qverdralt Review
Repored Urisupported Overdrafts

Fund

Agenoy

Appr

Deéscrintion

EY18 Net Cash
Overdatt

Accounts
Receivable

Inventory

Capital Assets
Het of Master.
Lease

 Tated
Support Far
_ Overdraft

tineupported
Cash
Overdralt

| $100

11500 |

12200

Grain rspeciion

{453,338)

155,083

155,033 |

(298,305

5100

41900

B{im)

Juvenile Correctional Senices

{7.036,918)

2,695,553

2,505,533 |

G 53

S100

43500,

2(g)

Alterriative Services

{24,720.813)

5,800,727

5.800,727

(18,519,886}

B100°

43500

2kx)

Irteragency & infra-agency Programs

{5,458 0753

{271,838)]

(271838}

[6,580,0173

o

5100

48500

23000

Penalty Assessment Surcharge

£10,631,366)|

0

(10,631,368 |

S100

45500

700

Sobriety Programs

{21,800

2

0

{21,600)]

100

48500

28100

Grants for Substance Abuse:

-£1,685,943)

ol

o

1,695,943

100

50500

12300

Justice Information Fee

(4,500,437}

g

Q

(4,500,157}

8100

50500

43800 |

Enferprise Resource Planning System.

 {B7.387.015H

317,502

22941715

22 55U 307

{44,827 708}

5280

16000 |

Special Projecls; Revenue Fees

(2,588,948

.mw.

v

(2,588,948

87000

[125,453,081)}

8,597,048

22,241,715

30,838 754

(") Negative receivables arecused to reflect the actusl unsupported overdraft for NWE campus deficit.

(94,615 187)




Stata of Wisconsin
Governor Scott Walker

}}epartment of Agriculture, Trade and Cmsumer Pratﬁctmn
Sheita E. HarsdotT, Secretary .

Date: December 3, 2018

Ta: Waylon Eiulbuit; State Budget Bu’ectm
‘Depaitment of Adrinistéation

From: Jasofi Gheike, Finance Director
Departmient of Agricultare, Trade gt d Consumm Pmtectmn

Subjest: _FY18 Prograti Revernue Dvm*d_mft Repoit

The FY18 Piograrm Révenue Overdraft Repoit identified one Department of Agriculturs, Trade
and Consumer Protection {DA‘I‘CP} appropriation as having an unsupported overdrafl. As
required by 5.16:513, DATCP is submitting cur plan to resolve the tmsupported. deficit.

The unsupported overdiaft in appropriation 8.20.115 (1)(h}, grain mspecﬂun and certification, at
the end of FY'18 was $453,338. The unsupported overdiafl increased by $65,858 from the FY17
balance of $383,480, In FY18, collected revenus was $1, 219 463 and cxpandmuas Were.

$1,289; ‘321

As required by 5.16.56, "DATCP will continue te lapse any remaining GPR balances at year end
to reduce the deficit in the appropiiation. In FY18, DATCP teansferred $97,535 from
unencumbered halances in our GPR general cpewiums appropriations to the grain ingpéction
“appropriation. .

If you have any questions regarding DATCPs plan, please contact me at 608.224 4748,

Agriculiure generates $88 bilion for Wiscousin
2811 Agucuituw Drive » POBox 8911 + Madison, WI 53708-8911 » Wisconsin, gov
An egual apportuity etiploys:




Wisconsin Department of Correctums
G"“’m“’fﬁmﬂkﬂ' Secretary CathyA Jess

Date: November 29, 2(}1 R

Ta: ‘Waylon Hurlbwt, Director
Division of Executive Budget & Finance
-Departineit of Adininistration

From: Cathy A, Jedk, Secretan i
‘Department of Correctigries*

Subject: §{6:513 Juvenile Correctinnal Services Deficit
Pursuant 10.§16.513 Wisconsin Statutes, the Department of Corrections (DOC) submits its plan to address an
unsupported overdraft inthe appropristion uiider §20.410(3)(hm), Juvenile Correctional Services for FY18.

Backgro :uiadi

The DOCI hada yea:—xm:i deficit of ($'? 036, QE}G) Program Revenue (PR) in FY 18 in its juvenile correctional
setvices appropriation. The uusuppartad overdraft at the end of FY'18, ineluding the inventory/receivables

coverage, was ($4,441,400). In FY18, the funding in this appropriation was utilized by the Department’s.
Division of Juvenile Corrections (DIC) to operate Type 1 juvenile cmrecucmal facilities (JCF).

Because the Department ended several fiscal years withan. umuppuﬁed overdraftiin §20 A10(3) (k) ¥ m 2007
“Wisconsin Act 20 (the 200‘?—09 ‘Biennial Hudgat} a provision was added which allowed DOC to transfer
surplus revenues from two juvenile appropriations to §20.410(3)(hm) to reduce the overall deficit, Ta2011
Wisconsin Act 32 (the 2011-13 Biennial Budget), & $17 daily add-on was added to the JCF daily rate with
theaim to eliminats the deficit within ten years. In 2015 Wisconsin-Act 5% {the 2015-17 Biennial Budget),
the add-on was reduced to $6/day as a result of the. Department’s. ability to reduce the defioit.

' FY1S, the Department refired the deficit and ended the year with & cashsurplus, However, Juvenﬂe
populations:declined. rapidly from FY16 through FY18, while at the same time the JCFs also incorred
expeniitures that were sither unbudgeted or under-budgeted; such 45 paying for contracted healthcare staff to
handle medication adniinistration. Additionally, = delay in the Departiient’s authority fo charge a ighier
daily rate in FY18 led to lost revenue of $1,643,000. These factors resulted in & ($3,441,400) PR cash deficit
at the end of FY18. )

Int'the I}epartment’s 2019-2] Biennial Budget request, a $6/day rate add-on was included in the proposed
JCF daily rate to reduce the projected JCF operations deficit. This additional amoant will be included in the
ICF daﬂy rate in Rutire biepnial budgets until the deficit is eliminated.. The Depariment estimates that the
-deficit could be retired n FY29 if populations remain at the. FY20 budgeted level,

The future of ﬁBC‘s juvenile population is nltimately unknown, howw&r, gince 2017 Wisconsin Act 185
requires the Department to close the Lincoln Hills and Copper Lake Schools by January 1, 2021.40d
gstablish smaller; regionally-based Type 1 Juvenile Comectional Facilities serving primarily state-funded
Serious fuvenile Offender and minors with adult sentences. The AVerage daily population of those facilities.
will affect how quickly the Department will be able to retire the deficit using the $6/day add-on.

3099 E. Washington Ave. | PO Box 7926 | Madison. W1 53707 | Phone: {608) 240-5000 | doc.wiigov



Plap of ‘Action:

‘With the inclusion of the $6 add-on in the JCF daily.rate and the on-going ability to transfer surplus funds
- from two other appropriations, the Department will work to reducs its FY18 year-end deficit in future
biennia; The Departmient continues 10 review ,}uvcmle faisility. Dpﬂratwns with thie intent to further contain
expenses and retive the juvenile correstional services deficit,

‘Prepared by: Peter James, Bureau of Budget and Pagilities’ Management
240-5422

FY18 FUND CONDITION STATEMENT
§20. 419(3)(}1:11) = Juvenile Correctmna} Services

REVENUES _ FYI18
Opening Balance (July 1) ($5,226,500)
Total Revenue: $25,677,600

Tatal Expﬂndltures " _$27.488.000

Closmg Cash Baldnce - {§7,036,900)




oPIB

£0 Box 7450
Madison W1 B3707-T850
Plhinpe {508) 2663610
. L L Fax (808} 267-0368
Date:. November 27, 2018
Ta: Waylon Huilburt
State Budget Director
ﬁepartmﬁflt of Administration
From: Andy Forsaith, Duecsto ?
. QOffice of Policy Imtiaﬁves and Budget

Subject: FY 18 DHS Appmpnatmu_ Cloging with Unisupported Cash Overdiaft

The State Controller’s Office indicates that DHS closed appropriations with overdrafts and that a plan
st be filed with the DOA State Budge! Office to show how assets or 1eceivables will be genersted fo
cover the umuppmieﬂ nvmﬁt’aﬁs

Ths’falidwing;appmpﬂatinns'_ ended FY 18 with an misuppm'!ed orverdiaft;

* Appropr. mti:m 8. 20, 435{2}{101) - Interageticy and [ntra-Agency ngtm ended with an
unsupported overdrafi of $6,689,911.93.

» Appropriation & 20.43 S(EJ(g} Alternate services of i instiivtes and centers, ended with an
nnsupported cash overdraft of $18,919,885.89 ‘

* The attackiment identifies the DHS plan to eliminate the deficits and cover ongoing experditures.

ce:  ‘TomEngels
Amy McDowell.
‘Bob Halverson
Bariy Kasten'
Christing Isenring:

Deparfmanfaf Health Services f
Office of Policy Initiatives and Budget




A _p;.g'rap; tation 267 — Intey/Inire Agency Operations

The-appropriation, 8. 20.435(2)(ke) - Tute/Tutea Agency Operations, cuded FY 13 with an
unisupported overdraft of $6,689,911.93, The unsupporied overdraft s the result of vosts for
wiilities and maintentance of onmnon arens and vacant buildings at Northern Wisconsin Center.
(NWC). In ptior years, these costs were reimbursable by the Medicaid program vihen DHS
operated A laige long telm care residential program for peaple with disabilities. Since FY'05, the
Department hias operated ofily a ‘sinall short texm cere unit, atid as & result, a slgnificant portion

ofl’ campus cosls are nu longer Medioaid ieimbursable,

At the same (ime the DHS program has decreased, other agencies have incieased thigir pi‘&‘iﬂm:ﬁ
at NWC. The Departimetit of Corrections; Mﬂitary Affais, and Veterans Affairs pwgrams
represent roughly 97% of clignits served and 63% of empinyaes o camnps, Thess agencies
oceupy 34% of the budlding space; compared to 20% for DHS programs. Vacant and mothballed
buildings comprise 46%. ﬂf the building square footage.

Despite its small camipus “fcatmmt,” DHS stili has the responsibility for all campuy power plant,,
maintenance; gmunds kﬂ&pmg, and’ smwpluwmg aperations. Tt has no base funding for these
costs;

In prior year reposts, the Department indieated it would pursue three strategies to address the,
deficit. First, it would seek. approval from the Goveror and Joint Conmittes on Finance to use
revenues from future sales of surplus land at NWC. 8,.13,101(17) provides that the Department:
of Health Sexvices, the Dejattment of Correotions, and the Diepariment of Vetexans Afluirs may
seek approval from the Joint Comnittee on Firatice to use the land ssle revenve for activities o
the Northern Center campus. The value of the surplus Taud is estimated to be $3 million.
Sccond ‘the Departmant would identify any belatices that may ocenr in its operating budget each
year that oould be used to fund the deficit. Through this process, the Departmcnt would attempt.
to reduce the remaining deficit over seveinl years to-the extent balances ocour. Lastly, beginning
in FY 11, DHS began to aileaam all utility and common avea mainténance and prounds keeping
costs incurred esth year-to state ggencies on the Notthern Center entnpus on-a praportional basis.

’I“Ile Department will continue ta sely on these strategies to address the defioit; DHS
recoramends that DOA assume responsibility for all NWC pewer plant, ulility, maintenance, and
grounds kaelamg apetations and billings, becanse 1t iy in & better position to sireamline tampus
operations and mlplamcnt & uhiiforny allocation mathﬁdolngy “The Departmﬁnt isalso open-to
considering moving its short terny cafe umit off ceripus; to a smaller setting in the: Chtppewa
Valiey gren, 65 & way to reduce ifs overhead costs.




, Apprz:prfézﬁaﬂ-ﬂﬁ.»_u Alternte services of institites and centers

‘This appropriation, 5. 20:435(2)(g), ended FY [& with an unsupported cash werdﬂft of
$18,919,585.89. This overdeft relates to. cpemttons of the Northein Wisconsin Center f{}r
Pa:apls Wlfh Inteflectual Disabilities. {NWC} in-nurnetic appropriation 225

The Bepartmeu‘t operates three Stats Ceiters, which-ave state licensed and- fcdaraﬂy certified
fntermediate care facilities for people with intellectusal disabilities (ICF-1D) and recelve fill cost
reimbursement for all Medicaid-slgible costs. Notthern Wisconsin Center operates only an
Tutensive Trentrient Progam (ITP) that prcmdss short terin serviges to people with intellectusl
disabilities who live in the comumunity. Countlesand I‘amiiy Care managed care organizations
_‘(MCO@ fund a portion of the cost-of their consumers in the TP prograw, becauss they are
‘responsible for fanding sorvices for the mdwlduale. while in the cormunily, NWC tucelves
féhmbursernent For the remajiting portion of Medicaid eligible costs from the Medicaid program..

At the beginning of the year, the Center establishes:an interim per diem rate, with whwh ithills
gonnties, MCOs aind the Medicaid program for constiniers ddraitted to the ITP. Afterthe close of
the1ate year; the Depariment prepares a cost seittament report based on all actual costs for the
rate yearand makes an additional Medicaid claitm for the difference between the aniounts
claimed through the intetim rate and the full allowable Medicaid costs. The Department
typically finalizes the cost settlement tiine to twelve months after thie close of the fiscal year.

The Iiﬁp&rfment records a receivabile for days. of oave billed under the interim rate but not ‘
reimabuised by theiend of the fiscal year; it does nat record any veoeivable for the Medicaid:
settloment, which can be positive or negative.

Tin FY 17, the Department mpnrled a deficit of $14, 43{} 068.46, The difference in {he 1'5130113&
deficits between the twd years ig largely the result of severgl tiining factars First, i preparing
the unsupporied cash defiéit for FY 18, the Départment. determined it hind feorssetly caledlatad
receivablé amounts for FY 17, With tiis dorreet amounts, the FY 17 deficit would have been
appraxzmateiy $18.6 millior. Second, the Department transfers costs and revenues for TTP
prograims at Cenitral Wisconsin Center. an;cl Southern Wisconsin Center into this appropriation.
each year: Costs ate transferrediin the year they ate incurred, whereas revenues associated with
‘those costs are-transferred typically a year or two later. The revenue transfor for FY 16 and FY'
17 costs seemred fn I'Y 19, but only the pending F Y 17 fravisfer amount was included in the FY
18 receivables caleulation. The lagging transfer for FY 16 costs caused the deficit to friorease .
temporatily from TY 17 to FY 18, Third, ITP utilization increased in FY 18 colnparc.d 10 FY 17
at Southein Center, raaultmg n highiet [TP costs and revenues, The a‘ppawul defioit inoredses as
aresult, due to the fiming: dszm'em::a between vost fvansfers and reveinue transfers,

+

‘Below i 4 surnrsicy of the other niajor facfdr_s behind the deficit:

«  Allthiee State Centers opevate ITP programs. Each year, the Departmeit establishes vive
. ITP-daily rate for the thres programs, based on {heir average costs. The uhifoim 1ate is
ﬂnpm:tant so that counties apd MCOs choosethe TT1 progtam based on the needs of their
“consumers rather than cost. NWC’s actual cost per bed day is mgmﬁcﬁnﬂy abiove the
average cost reflected in the-interim ITP rate; because of its small size. The mul‘orm ITP




ratewas $1,169 per day in FY 18; NWC s estimated F'Y 17 cost per day was $2,166,
E,anscqumﬂy, NWC will abways receive o eost settiement payment from Medicaid;
becauss its final costs will be higher thais revetmes received through the inferiin rafe, Ttis
estimnted that NWC*s cost setifement will average over $4.0 million per year due to the
rate averaging: the setiletnent amonnt varies from yesr fo year, causing the year-end
deficit 1o vary also.

The Centers do not receive Medicaid reimbursement for the state ICE-ID bed tax they are
required to pay under 5. 50.14(2)(bm). The. Departiment deposits bed tax tgvenues from
&l facilities luto the Medicaid Trost Fund, where they are matched with Medicaid FED
-&nd used to fund Medicaid benefits. At the samie tine, the Department riskes a Medicaid
‘access ceitive payment to all ICFs (using GPR -and FED} that, in. {otal, appmmma‘tﬁly
-equals the. bed tax pazd by all facilities statewide, To comply with tedma | requirernents;
tlie acéass. paytient is a fixed amount per Medicaid bed day for all facilities. Because the

- 8COeSs payment isa fixed amount per bed, facilities with a lalgs. nombet of vacant beds
will pay more in assessments than they teceive back in access payments, Facilities: with
an occupaney rate of 90.5% or niore recsive access payments greater than bed tak paid,

In iecent. years, Noxthern Center has hagl. oceupartey rates below 90.5% due to declines in
ity census, The following table stinimatizes bad tax losses from cach ceriter singe the
begmnmg of the tax through FY 18,

Bed Tax Lt}sses PY 04 fhmugh I‘Y 18
Northern Center ‘ - $1372159
Central Center " $2.492 214
Southern Center. e ' §831,277
Tofal | _ , I 54,695,710

States can claim Medicaid rezmbur%ment for'depreciation and debt seivics costy fcr
buﬂdmgs and other capital assets used £6 provide Medicaid seivices. Following staté.
‘budget procedures; the Department calculates these amounts and then lapses themto the
Gonesal Fund as “GPR-Barhed.” The Department then claims Medicaid fiuds for these
.tosts., The lapse is: I‘equireri on the basis thet the state initially funds construction and
debt servics costs with GPR through the Capital Budget, and therefore the agency should
return the Medicald reimbursement fo the Gencral Fund, ‘Over the past several years, not
all of the Centers® depréciation aiid debt service costs were Medicaid reimbursable,
..HGWEVE‘»I, the Departnient has lapsed to the General Fund all depreciation and debt,
‘service. costs; not just the Medicaid veimbursed amownts. For dates of service after Y
12, the Deparmmnt subtracts Medicaid disallowed claims fioin the amounts it lapses as
GPR-Earned. - Similarly, the Department hes lapsed Medicaid reimburseiment for
‘depreciation for capital asset expenditutes fiunded from fhe Centers’ PR appropriations
under (2)(g) and 2)(gk). Under Medicaid rules; the Centers ravst initially inciw the
‘expense and then.are reimbursed by Medicaid over tiime aceorditig to depréciation
schedules, The Department should have retained these depreciation reimbursements in
the Centers appropriations to cover the initial capital sosts, For FY 14 forwaxd, the
Depalm’tcntwﬂinat lapse Medicaid deprebiation refimbursenents for s:apxtai costs paid




from the Cenlets appioptiations. The following table summarizes amounts lapsed to
GPR-Barned in.excess of Medicaid Leunbmsemant

Excess GPR-Earned Lapses i _
Depreciation Ovetlapses | Over-Lapse Amounts
for PR-funded Assets for Associated with
© PFYQ6-FY 13 Disallowsd Property
| cowsFYmrYL
1 Northern Center $458,633 _$3.336, 033
‘Central Cénter $1,731,556 ‘ ,
Southein Center $2,141,501 I
|Total . $4,331,691 . $3.336,033

‘Because of the ¢xcess Japse amounts from prior yeats, 2017 Act'59, the 2017-19 bieinial
budget, provides that the Departmenl will retain $1,000,000 per year in current year
G{’R-Eamad revermies fo apply againstthe (Z)Cg} deficit, whigh will reduce the deﬁmt
slowly over the next several yeats,

< Apart from excess GPR-Earned lapses, the Madicaid practice of relmbursing Cenfers-for
capital assets based on mlti-year depreciation schedules Has algo coitributed to the:
deficit; Ceniters incur the cost for vehicles of equipment, for sxample, in the PR
"a.ppmpnatmn in the year of pmchase but must run a cash deficit intil the depreciation
sohedule is complete. In recognition of this, Act:59 added language to's, 20.903
ﬁ:xphc}.ﬂy allowing ihe Department: torineur liabilities in. (2){(g), over and above revenues
in the appropriation, up to the value of eqmpmtmt and buildings financed ficm the
appropriation: This Janguage will allow DHS to account for such assets in future cash

overdeaft statements, therehy pmvichng a more mmplem pleture of the financial status of
‘the appmyriannn b&yﬁnd its.cash ]msmon, by aceounting for all cash and non-cash asséts,

Recommendation

“The Department will sorfinue o work with DOA to uss the tools provided in the 2017-19
- ‘biennial budget 1 reduce the deficit over the next several years,




STATE OF WISCONSIN |

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BRAD I, SCHIMEL | -lﬂﬁﬁ&’[uin Siréet
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2,00 Bax 7857
Madisen, Wi SIT07-1E57
Pt W, Connell -
Depniy Atlorney General
‘Delaste M. Breuer
cmnrmrsmrr
Date: Soptember 14, 2018 '
Te: ‘Waylon Hurlburt, State Budget Director
. Bepm‘tment of Administration ™
From:- ‘Darcey Vme, Financial Manage}'
Departrent of .‘Fusﬁce

Subject: FY18DOJ Applbpriaﬁanx{'}loﬁng with Unsuppotted Cash Overdrafts

Putsuant to & 16513 ‘Wis, Stat, following is the Wisconsin Department -of Justice pian for
unsopported overdrafts for SFY18;

20.455.(2)(i)-Appr. 230; ~Petislty Suichaze Receipts

The unsupported. cash overdieft for SFY18 was ($10,631,364.65) and SFY17 was
($7,971,889.27), Itis expected that an unsupported cash deficit will continue- without chaugcs to
the. appmpr;atmn of penalty revenues or surchisrge amounts.

Tlm unsuppo:ted cash ovexdraft for SFY18 was ($21,600); The Brequent. Sobriety Testing Pilot -
Programm was created in the 2015-2017 biennial budget. Under Wis.-Stat, 165.957, the costs of
administering the prograny by participating counties-and the state will be-supported by revenues
from: fees: charged to participants. The cash deficit is related to stett-up costs incorred by the
department that will be suppoﬂed by revenues after program enmiiment be;gms

' "0455 (

peTo—
Appropriation 281 hasan unsupportad cashoverdiaft for SFY18 inthe amourt of (51,695,942 68):

This appropriation transferred to the Department of Justice in the 2013-15 bienniun with a cash.
deficit of {$1,911,631.89). The department has:not expaudsd any funds fiom this appropristion o
since-the transfer and it is being reduced annually by the appropriation authority. i

Ifyou have any Clug_stiansg_pl'mﬁ comact me at 608-266-9653,

Co: Michael Schridt
Michelie Ganger




STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

'AD%%{STRA%’ON ( . Scott Walker, Gﬁvemur:

W : Elleri Nowak, Secretary
g lames M. Langdon, Adininistrator

Dater December 11, 2018

Tor  Waylon Hurlburt, State Budget Director
Division of Executive Bmig&t and Finance

Jeff Anderson, State Controlier:
Division of Executive Budget and Finance

PFrom: Colleen Holtan, Director faY -
Bireay of Finaneial Management
‘Division of Enterprise Operations

¢

Re:  FY18 Program Revenue Unsupported Overdraft Plan

In accordanice with s, 16.53; Wis. Stats;, please aoct:pt this memo as the Departmerit-
of Administration’s ("DOA” or: "Daparmwnt”] plan to address fiscal year 2017-18
(FY18) program revemie unsupported overdraits In the following appropriations:

s Agericy 505 (DOA), Appropriation 12300 - Justice Informatior Fee Rec:mpﬁs

» Agency 505 (DOA), Appropriation 13800 ~ Enterprise Resource Planning.
-System

‘# Agency 870 (I'I'IF} Apprapnatmn 15900 Informaﬁ:m Tecimolagy Investment
Fund '~ Special Project.

ppropiistion 12300 - Justice Information Fee Receipts

"I‘he Justice Information: Fee was created by 1895 Wisconsin Act 27 {the 1995-97
Biennial Eudg\et) when 5. 814:635 (1] of the statittes was amended to rename the "court
automation fee” to “justice information fee”. Under the law, the Justice Information Pee
is gerierally assessed with & court fee for the commencement or filihg of certain Livit
court proceedings, including large clalms, small clairms forfeiture, wage éarner, or
garnishment actions, an appeal from municipal court, third party complaint in & civil
action; or for filing a counterclaim or cross complaint in a smali claims action, Act 27
established a Justice Information Fee of $5.00 and required eighty percent of the
moneys received under s. 814,638 (1) to be credited t¢ the appropriation for the
development and - ‘operation of automated justice information systems under
8. 16.971 {9}, and.the remainder to the general fund.

1997 Wisconsin Act 27 (the 1997-09 Blenmal Budget) increased from $5. 00 to $7.00
the fee amount and decreased from 80% to four-severiths the amount of moneys recetved
under s, 814.635 (1] to be credited tcs s. 20.505 (1) {jg}, Justice information systems,

_ Dwismn ‘of Enterprise Dpemtlnns Bureau af, F‘tnam:iai Management ,
101 East W’ISQH Stmat, PO Box 7869, Madison, Wi 53707-7888 | 1‘,505} 265-0779 | POAWL GG‘}
WASCONSIN 15 OPEN FOR BUSINESS




‘December 11, 2018
'Page 2

and directed two-sevenths and one-seventh, respectively, to 20,680 {2) {jj Court
mibrmation systems and interpreters and the general fund.

1999 Wisconsin Act 9 {the: 1999-01 Biennial Budget) increased from $7.00 to $9. 00 the
fee amount and modified the amount of moneys received under. 5. 814.635 (1) to be.
eredited to ‘s, 20.505 (1) {a), Justice information systems; 20,680 (2) i_ﬂ, Court.
irformation systems and interpreters, and thie general fund, to two-nifths; six- nmths
‘and one-ninth, respectively,

2003 Wisconsin Act 139 consolidated coust dassessments; surcharges, and restinution.
payments into Chapter 814 of the statutes; renumbered section 814.635 of the statutes
te s 814.86; and changed the name of all of fees, - assessments, . surcharges; and.
restitution payments to aurcharges,

‘2005 Wisconsin Act 25 (the 2005-07 Biennial Budget) increased from $9.00 to $12.00
the surcharge amount and modifisd the amount of raonieys received under s. §14.86 {1).
to be credited to-s. 20.505 (1) {ja), Justice information systems, 20.680 (2) §), Court
information systems and interpreters, and the general fund, fo five-twelfths, 50% and
one-twelfth, respectively,

2008 Wisconsin Act 28 [the 2009-11 Biennial Budget) increased from $12.00 tp $21.50
“fhe surcharge amount, It also increased from three to six the number of appropriations
‘to which. moneys received under &. 814.86-(1) were to be credited and changed the
distribution method to one based on a‘fixed amount of the total fee (e.g., $7.50 of every
$21.20 fee to s, 20.505 (1) (ja}, Justice information systems). A summary of the changes
in the Justice Information Surcharge is shown in TABLE 1.

_ TABLE 1
Justice Information Fee/Surcharge
Authorizing Legislation Amgount
1995 Wisconsin Act 27 $5.00°
1997 Wisconsin Act 27 $7.00
1999 Wisconsin Act'9’ $0.00
2005 Wisconsin Act25 $i12.00
2000 Wisconsin Act 28 $21,50 !

L Burehargs atoting is unchanged as of current date:

2011 Wisconsin Act 32 [the 2011-13 Biennial Budgst) significantly changsd the

structure of the surcharge distribution with the creation of appropriation
8. 20,505 {1) (id), Justice Information Fee Receipts, inte which afl moneys less $700,000
received from the justice information surcharge under s. '814.86 (1} are collected for the
purpose of: annually transferring to the appropriation accounts: the amournts in the
schedule for subdivisions 1. to 8., and the retention of the transfer of $6.00 of each
$21.50 recéived under . Bl4. 86 (1) for the operation of circit court automatsd
information 5yatﬂms During, the 2011-13 biennium, the Justice Information Fee
Receipts appropriation collected surcharge revenues. of $19,441,625 and tranaferred to
‘appropriation accounts and the general fund a total of $19,351,600, resulting in a FY13.
ending cash balance of $90,025.




December 11, 2018
Page 3

2013 Wisconsin Act 20 (the 2013:18 Bieniial Budget} retained the stritcture of the
surcharge distribution implemented. during the prior biennivum. Diariig the 2013-15
bignhivm, the Justice Information Fee Receipts appmpnaﬂcm surcharge revenues
decreased by more than $2:4 million to $16,978,636 and the amount transférred to
appropriation accounts and the general fund increased $518,000 té a total of
$15,869,600, resulting in.a FY15 ending cesh balance of ${2,800,879).

2015 Wisconsin Act 55 {the 2015-17 Biennial Budget} eliminated from the surcharge
distribution as. 20,505 (1} (id} 8., and medified the apgropriation language for the
remaining appropridtion accﬁunts autherized under 20.505 (1) (id) to require the
‘anencumbered balarice on Jiune 30 of each year to be transferred to the appropriation
-apconnt-under s. 20. 505 {1) {id}. Add;ttonaily, section 9226 of Act 55 required the return
to the justice information. sumharge appmpnatmn accountdn an amount equai to the
unencuimbered balatice as of June 30, 2015, ‘Durinig the 201517 bienniam, the Justice
Information Fee Recezpts appropriation collected surcharge revenues of $16 8802,446;
transferred to. appmpna;non accounts and the general fand a total of $19,651,600; snd
rcctwed reversions of $2,098,892, msultmg iy e entimg cash balance of $(3,471 A7)

2017 Wisconsin Act 59° {the 2&1?’49 Biennial Budget} retained the surcharge amournt
and distribution structure. During the first year of the bignnium, 2017-18, the Justice
Informatién Fee Rece:pts appropriation collected surcharge reveriues of $8 759,672;
transferred to appmpnahan accounts and the general fund a total of $10,056,000; and
received reversions of $267,362, resulting in an ending cash balance of ${4,580 137}.

The annmal collections to, transfers from and resultant cash balance. of the Justice
Information Fee Receipts appropriation for the current and past two ‘biennia are reported

’ m’I‘AB}i.EE

|  TABLEZ -
- Justice Infarmation Fee Receipts Cash Bulence

2013-14 201415 2015-16 2016-17 2_3__17;"1&

Beginning Balance § 00,025 $(1.227,206) $(2:800,879) $(2,348.3¢1] ${3ATLITL]

- Collections § 8617569 & 8.861.127 § 8,428,005 # 8454461 $ 8,750.672
‘Transfers: -

General Fund. $ 700,000 & 700,000 § 700,000 § 700,000 700,000
Appropriation. Accounts, 9,234,800 9,234,800 9,121,600 9 130,600 9,356,000
Total ' § 5,934,800 § 9,034,800 9,821,000 $ 9,830,800 $10, 056,000
Lesg: Reversions! — {0 . 0. {1,859,5131 ;245@{)&] i 67,362
~Net Transférs § 9,934,800 $ 9934800 $ 7.970.487 § 9,582,291 % 9.788.638
..Ngt.c_ul_;;;tium 317,231 $f1 573.673) ‘§ 487, 538 $1.127 830) $(1.028,966
Ending Belance 3008 34 S(3.471171) $(4.500,137)

e

2015 Wisconsin Act 35 modified. &ppmpnmnn agouunks wnder 20,505 (1) ), to require an annual veversion of
‘unencunbered balances beginning in fsral 2015+ 16 and th retich uniised moneys in an amouat cqtal to the-Jane 30;
2015, halmae The FY 2015-16. rrysraton aoint indliaded BILE7 {}75 collectod a5 & tésult of the latter provisiog,




December 11, 2018
Page 4

‘As the negative cash balance in the Justice Information Fee Eecelpts appropriation.
continies to grow, legisiative changes to; utilize alternative revenue sourges for .
appropriations supported by the surcharge; and/or to modify the Justice Information
System Surcharge annual transfer to the general fund such that: the amount transferred.
per s. 20,505 (1j(id}, Wis. Stats., is the lasser of $700,000 or the amournt remaining in
‘the sppropriation ‘after all other transfers under subds. 1 t 6 are made, should be
considered. It should be noted that the latter chiange -would, itself, be insufficient to
prevent further increases in the amount by which the appropriation is u_nsupparted

Appropriation 13800 - Enterprise Resonrce Planning System

;Appmpﬁatmn 13800 was created under 2007 Wisconsin Act 20 (the 200? 09 Biennial
‘Budget) fnr the devglnpmﬁmt uf an integmted busmﬁsa infarmatwﬁ syst&m {IBIS) Tha

pursua:nf; to s 16. 9‘?1{2] {cﬁ, Wls. Stats

PeopleSnf’t Enterpnse Resource Planning {PeupleSeft} software was selected for the IBIS
‘project in 2006 and purchaged from Oracle Corporation with financing provided through
‘the State’s ma.star lesise program. Semi-enniual master leage paymerts were schediled.
throtgh FY13.

The implementation of IBIS wag put on held i April 2008; nonetheleéss, annual
meintenance payments for the PeopleSoft software continued to be made by the. 1BIS
Develapment Appropriation through FY 2010-11, at which time thay were suspended to
give the Admﬂnstratmn an opportunity to revisw optwns for moving forward with an
ent&rpnse fesotirce piannmg (ERP) system.

In FY 2012-13, the Admibistration announced the State Transforming Agency
Resources (STAR) Project to implement a State ERP system. Software licenses, Hardwars

and support purchases totaling $17,069,720 were made 1sing finanmng pmwdad by

‘the State’s master lease program and, and es of June 30, 2013, the overdradt in the IBIS

_'Development appmpﬁaﬂmn, which ‘was renamed the Enterprise Resource Planning

‘System appropriation by 2013 Wisconsin Act 3(‘;1 (the 2013-1§ Biennial Budget), was
${15,328,739]. Of that amount. $6,879,998 was supported by People%oi’c software.
purchased in 2006, for which no master lease obligations remained, and $(8;443,741)

‘was unsupported.

‘In_FY 2013-14, the Department made the decision to purchase new software for the
BTAR Project at a cost of $10,000,000 rather than incur a greater expense to upgrade:
‘the existing software. As a result, the previously purchazed software, with a net book
valie of $6.9 million, became obsolete and was written off, The Departraent incuried
personnel and professional services costs and pumha.aed other license, hardware and
support purchases at a total cost of $22,920,186, of which $19,523,510 was financed
Tising the State’s: master lease program, The Department: also. miade waster lease.
principal and intérest payments totaling $1,909,396. The June 30, 2014, appropriation
‘balance was $(20,629,813|. Of that amount $4, 125,152 was supported by the value of
‘equipment, software and intangible assets in excess of master lease nbligaﬁcns, and
${16,504,66 1] was. unsupparted ~




Deceniber 11, 2018
Page 5

In FY 201415, the Departiment incurred $47,505,392 of persotinel and other supplies
‘and services costs,- $37,712,118 of that amount was financed by the State’s master

lease program and $9,796,274 was. paid from the ERP appropriation. The Department
also made master lease principal and interest payments of $2,286,836 and $1,555,958,
respacﬁvely Tha Juna 30, 2015, appropriation overdraft was’ ${34~ 268,88 1}, of Whmh

$8,760,254 was supparted by the value of equipment; soltware and intangible assets in

excess of master ledse obligations, and $(25 508,627) wes unsupportsd.

In FY 2015:16; the Bepartment incurred $30,201,647 of costs reélated to the.

development of the STAR System. $14,577,530 of that amount was financed by the

. Btate's master lease program and $185, 624 117 was paid directly Tromy the ERP
-appropriation. Inn addition, the Department repald $4,588,958 of master lease principal

and $2,749,995 of interest, .

“The Department 1mpicmmtﬁ& the STAR O perations and Maintengnce: Assessment in FY

2015-16, assessing agencies $9, ,064,869  for estimated post«unplementatmnj

‘maintenance and operations cests. The June 30, 2016, appropriation overdrait of

$(55,911,711) ‘was supported by the ‘net book value of equipment, -software and
intangible assets in excess of master lease obligations of $17,833,546; dccounts

receivable of $7,686,103; and $[3€F 442,062} was unsupported.

I FY 2016-17; the Department expended $18,683,002 for personnel and other supplies
arid services costs: $5, 888,412 was for continued development activities;. and
$1,’2 794 590 was forongoing ; mmntenanca and operations axpenses. The Btate’s master
leage program financed $2,769,666 of the expenditures while $15,913,336 was paid

- directly from the ERP appmpﬂatlan Additmnally, the Department repatd: $5 867,033 of
master lease prmpal and $3,2083,122 of interest,

The FY 2016-17 STAR Operatictis and Maintenance Assessment was $15,932,268 and-

recovered FY 2016-17 estimated cpr—;ratmna and maintenance costs and a true up of

$1,9 13,568 for the amourit by which prior year actual expenditures exceeded estimates..

‘The June 30, 2017, appropriation overdraft of $(65,419,352) was supported by

equipment, - software ‘arid ‘ritangible assets in excess of master lease “obligations of
$21,399,631; accounts receivable of §8,159, 093; and $(35,860,608) was unisupported.

In FY 20 l? 18, the Department expended $16,631,954 for personnel and other supplies:

and services costs: $2,691,250 was. for anntznue:i development activities; and
$13,940,704 was for ongoing maintenarice and operations expenses, Additionally, the
‘Depattment repaid $6,160,913 of magter lezdse principal and $3,181,722 of interest.

The FY 2017-18 $§TAR Operations and Maintenance Assessment was $11,807,520 and
recovered FY 2017-18 estimated nperaﬁnns and maintenance costs and a true up of
B(1,255,710) for the amount by which prior year estimated expenditires exceeded

‘actudls, The Department also assessed state agencies for STAR Project costs for the first

time in FY. 2017~18, with the Y 2017- 18 amount of $4,357,805 caleulated as 60% of
the annual amount necessary to fully récover project and {inaricing costs inctrred inits.
development over & period of nineteen {19} years. The Jane 30, 2018, approptiation
overdraft of $(67,387 015] was supported by the net bogk valie of eqmprnent, softwars
and. intangible assets in excess of master lease oblipations of $22,241,715; accounts
receivable of $317.592; and $(44,827,708) was unsupported.




December 11, 2018
Page 6

‘The Departrrent will continue to anrually assess state agencies it an afmount pecessary
‘to-cover estimated STAR System ongoing operations and. maintenance costs and to fully
eollect project. and finaticing costs incurred in its developrment over a period of nineteen
!19]}1’63’3‘5

Appropriation 16000 - Information Technology Inves ___ment'mgd' - Special Project

In FY 1986-97, General Fund appropriation &. 20.505 (1) {ke), telecommunications'and
‘data procéssing, in-thé former Division of Teahnclu@r Management, loaned $3,957, 000

to the Information Tec:hnulngy Investment Fund {ITIF} under s. 20.870, to provide grants.

‘to agencies. for information technology projects. A total of $3,668,676 of grants was
made: from the ITIF, net of unspent grant funds. No expenditures have been made from
the approprigtion since then. Since its inception in FY 1996-97, DOA Las made annual

payments of vaiying amourits to reduce the loart obligation aa:zci at the enid of FY 2017~

18 the appropriation reported an unsupporte& overdraft of $(2,588,048), DOA will
cantinue to consider various sources of revenuﬁ to apply to- the overdraft and fo make
payments towards its reduction,

‘Thank you for- your congideration of the Départment’s plan, Should you have any
guestions or require additional inforfnafion, please feel free th contact me at 266-1359.

€e:  Jim Langdon, Division Administrator



